
No. 18-15845

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, *ET AL.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MICHELE REAGAN, *ET AL.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Arizona, (Rayes, J.)
Case No. CV-16-01065

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO REHEARING EN BANC

Dominic E. Draye
Solicitor General
Andrew G. Pappas
Kara M. Karlson
Karen J. Hartman-Tellez
Joseph E. La Rue
Office of the Attorney General
2005 North Central Ave.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 542-3333

October 16, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Plaintiffs’ Eight Assignments of Error Are Mistaken and
Prove that they Seek a Retrial..... 3

II. The Panel’s Holding Is Consistent with the Supreme Court
and Every Other Court of Appeals. 10

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott v. Perez,
138 S. Ct 2305 (2018)9

Chisom v. Roemer,
501 U.S. 380 (1991) 3, 4, 11, 12

Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.,
553 U.S. 181 (2008) passim

Farrakhan v. Washington,
338 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2003) 5

Gonzalez v. Arizona,
485 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007) 2

Gonzalez v. Arizona,
677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012) 4, 5, 6, 9

League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina,
769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) 11, 12

Munro v. Socialist Workers Party,
479 U.S. 189 (1986) 15

Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted,
837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016) 15, 16

Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted,
834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016) 14

Ohio State Conference of the NAACP v. Husted,
768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014) 14

Ortiz v. City of Phila. Office of City Comm’rs Voter Registration Div.,
28 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 11

Pub. Integrity All., Inc. v. City of Tucson,
836 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2016) 9

Pullman-Standard v. Swint,
456 U.S. 273 (1982) 3, 9

Sandusky Cty. Democratic Party v. Blackwell,
387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004) 8

Smith v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist.,
109 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 1997) 4, 5

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986) 12

Veasey v. Abbott,
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) 13

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 10301(a) 1, 5

52 U.S.C. § 10301(b) 1, 4

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a) 10
